person, firm, or corporation convicted of a violation of this section shall be punished by a
mandatory fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) nor more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000) upon a first conviction, by a mandatory fine of not less than five hundred dollars
($500) nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) upon a second conviction, and
by a mandatory fine of not less than seven hundred fifty dollars ($750) nor more than three
thousand dollars ($3,000) upon a third or subsequent conviction.

CA Vehicle Code 23115(a) states: No vehicle transporting garbage, swill, used cans or bottles,